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Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
Complaint Summary

File No. 24025

Anonymous v. Chief William Scott, Lt. Chris Beauchamp, Walter Ware and
Christopher Campbell, Police Department

Date filed with SOTF: 5/8/24
Contact information (Complainant information listed first):

Anonymous (sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me) (Complainant)
Lt. Chris Beauchamp (chris.g.beauchamp@sfgov.org) Police Department (Respondent)

File No. 24025: Complaint filed by Anonymous against the Police Department for allegedly
violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section(s) 67.21, by failing to respond to a
public records request in a timely and/or complete manner; 67.25(a)(d) by failing to respond to
an Immediate Disclosure Request in a timely and complete manner and if needed provide
requested records on a rolling basis, 67.34 for willful violation.


mailto:chris.beauchamp@sfgov.org

From: anonymous

To: SOTE (BOS); Petersen, Patricia (BOS)

Subject: Sunshine Ordinance Complaint Against the SFPD Legal Division
Date: Tuesday, May 7, 2024 3:58:00 PM

Attachments: sfpd violation complaint 1.pdf

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find attached a PDF containing a complaint against SFPD Chief William Scott and SFPD
employees Lt. Chris Beauchamp, Walter Ware, and Christopher Campbell, and a request that the
Task Force “immediately order [SFPD] to comply with [my] request."

As you will see, the PDF pages are a full and complete account of the Department's flagrant
violations not only of the Sunshine Ordinance but also the California Civic Code and the guidance
of the San Francisco City Attorney.

Please confirm receipt of this complaint and notify the respondents as soon as possible.

Thank you.


mailto:sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me
mailto:sotf@sfgov.org
mailto:patricia.petersen@sfgov.org

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 94102
Tel. (415) 554-7724; Fax (415) 554-7854
http://www.sfgov.org/sunshine
SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT FORM

Anonymous

Complainant Name (Optional)

March 11, 2024
Date of Request:

Chief William Scott, Lt. Chris Beauchamp,

Please identify the City Official(s) and/or Employee(s) against whom the Chris topher Campbell, Walter Ware

complaint is being made:

o - o n Francisco Police Department, San
Please identify the Officials’ and/or Employees’ Board, Commission, Task Force, Sa ancisco Police Department, Sa

Department or other type of agency. Francisco Police Depatment Legal Divison
Name of the Custodian of Records tasked with providing the requested . .
information: San Francisco Police Department
| Alleged violation of public records access
X] Alleged failure to provide information in a timely manner in accordance
with the provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance
O] Alleged violation of a public meeting

Please indicate date of meeting if known

§ 67.21(b) and 67.25(a)(d), 67.34, and Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a)(b)
Sunshine Ordinance Section(s)

(If known, please cite specific provision(s) being violated)

Please describe the alleged violation. Use additional paper if needed. Please attach any relevant documentation which supports your
complaint.

This is a violation of failure on the part of the Legal Division to provide timely access to records in accord with

the Sunshine Ordinance. It is also a request for the Task Force, or its next available committee, to determine that

the records are public records.

Are you requesting a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? ! X yes ] no

If yes, please provide 1 or more preferred method(s) of contact:

] Phone: [] Mailing Address:
[] Fax: . ;
sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me
=l K] other: sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me
Signature:/S/ X Date: May 7,2024

! NOTICE: PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT IS PROVIDED WHEN ADDRESSING A PUBLIC POLICY BODY IS SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PERSONAL
IDENTIFYING INFORMATION, AND COMPLAINTANTS MAY REMAIN ANONYMOUS. HOWEVER, FOR PROPER NOTICING AND PROCESSING OF A
HEARING REQUEST, A RELIABLE MEANS OF CONTACT IS RECOMMENDED. PLEASE NOTE THAT THE SOTF ADMINISTRATOR WILL NOT
REDACT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THESE SUBMISSIONS.

11/5/2015






Complaint





Immediate Disclosure

On Monday, March 11, 2024, I submitted an immediate disclosure request to the San Francisco
Police Department (“SFPD’) under California Gov. Code § 7920.000-7931.000 (“CPRA™) ! and
San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 67 2. I requested higher quality versions of records

present in the public domain. See Ex. A.

On March 12, 2024, SFPD violated Admin. Code 67.25(a) and 67.25(d) by failing to respond or

produce the requested documents within the allocated two-day business period.

On March 13, 2024, SFPD responded and again violated Admin. Code 67.25(a) and 67.25(d). In
its response, SFPD asserts that my request was not “simple or routine” and thus not subject to
immediate disclosure. Two reasons were given for this assertion: records stored at an off-site

storage facility and consultation with other law enforcement departments. See Ex. B.

III.B.C.b.1ii of the City Attorney’s Good Government Guide discusses off-site records and
external departmental consultation as reasons for invoking the allocated ten day delay in the
context of immediate disclosure requests. Absent is mention of either circumstance as grounds

for reclassification as a non-immediate disclosure request. See Ex. C.

This delay constitutes yet another violation of Admin. Code 67.25(a) and 67.25(d).

SFPD’s first stated reason (off-site storage) is contradicted by the City & County of San

Francisco Index of Records, which lists homicide investigation files as being kept permanently
on-site while offering no information (literally, “N/A”) about off-site storage. > In contrast, the
Index entry for non-homicide investigation files lists off-site retention as “five years™ and “on-

site until case closed plus 2 years.” * See Ex. D.

hitps:/fleginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes displayexpandedbranch.xhtm|?tocCode=GOV&division=10.&title=1.

&part=&chapter—&article=

* https://www sfeityattorney.org/sood-government/sunshine/sunshine-ordinance/
? https://index sfeov.org/node/9505

* https:/findex sfoov. ors/node/9506





On March 21, 2024, SFPD dispatched another letter, which reads in part: “The San Francisco
Police Department (SFPD) is still in process of identifying possible responsive records,
duplicating those records, and reviewing those records for release to the public. The SFPD
anticipates completing this review in the next few weeks.” With this missive, SFPD again
violated Admin. Code § 67.25(a) and 67.25(d) as well as 67.21(b), which requires SFPD to
comply with my request “as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request.”
My request was a valid immediate disclosure request, but even if it was not, this section's

deadline applied and SFPD violated it. See Ex. E.

With this letter, SFPD also violated Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a)(b), which reads:

(a) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall, within
10 days from receipt of the request, determine whether the request,
in whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in
the possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person
making the request of the determination and the reasons therefor. If
the agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public
records, the agency shall also state the estimated date and time
when the records will be made available.

(b) In unusual circumstances, the time limit prescribed in this
article and Article 1 (commencing with Section 7922.500) may be
extended by written notice from the head of the agency or a
designee to the person making the request, setting forth the reasons
for the extension and the date on which a determination is
expected to be dispatched. No notice shall specify a date that
would result in an extension for more than 14 days.

SFPD’s estimate of “a few weeks™ provides no specified date. It also gives no sense, whatsoever,

of a time frame, let alone one held to the allocated 14 day window.

SFPD’s notice of March 21, 2024 was not properly posted to the GovQA public records portal.
To receive notice of its existence, I was forced to email Lt. Chris Beauchamp of the Legal

Division on March 25, 2024, See Ex. F.

On April 3, 2024, T again emailed It. Chris Beauchamp informing him that SFPD’s March 21,
2024 letter violates Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(b). See Ex. .





On April 3, 2024, I received an email response from Lt. Beauchamp in which he informed me—
incorrectly— that SFPD’s actions were proper under Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a) and San
Francisco Administrative code 67.25(d). See Ex. F.

Lt. Beauchamp’s email is contradicted by a recent memorandum from the office of the City
Attorney, dated November 16, 2021 °, which makes clear SFPD’s burdens under the existing
statutes. See Ex. F.

The relevant portions of the memorandum make explicitly clear SFPD’s burden and duty and

also make explicitly obvious that SFPD has violated both:

Deadlines to Respond to Standard Records Requests: As discussed
below, departments must provide copies of records within 10 calendar days
of a request or within a 14-day extension period. Under the Mayor’s
orders, departments could respond to requests with an initial response
stating whether disclosable records exist and providing an estimated date

when the department would make the records available. ..

Standard Requests

1. Initial Deadline for Response

Departments must respond within 10 calendar days to a standard public
records request to inspect or copy records. Cal. Govt. Code § 6253(c);
Admin. Code § 67.21(b). Because the Ordinance calls for compliance with
the request in that time period, we interpret the Ordinance as imposing an
initial deadline of 10 days to permit the inspection (or deny or restrict it if
there is a legal basis for doing s0) and to require disclosure of copies of
responsive records, if any (unless such records are exempt from

disclosure).

> https://www.sfeityattorney. org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Deadlines-for-Responding-to-Public-Re cords-
Requests-Following-the-Termination-of-the-Mayors-March-2020-Emergency-Orders- 1. pdf





2. Extension of Deadline

A department does not have an open-ended right to extend the time for
responding to a public records request. But in four circumstances,
specified below, departments may have up to 14 additional calendar days
to respond. To invoke such an extension, the department must inform the
requester in writing of the extension within the initial 10-day deadline,
setting forth the reasons for the extension and the date on which a response
will be made. Cal. Govt. Code § 6253(¢). It will often be appropriate to
state the maximum period for the extension because a precise date for
completing the response may be elusive; but, even if so, it is advisable for
the department to make a good faith effort to respond earlier than that

deadline.

On April 8, 2024, I again emailed Lt. Beauchamp, informing him that SFPD stood in violation of
existing statute. I inquired whether or not SFPD was invoking the “rule of reason™ allowance
detailed in the Good Government Guide and, if this was the case, to please confirm that the
Department had consulted with the City Attorney’s office per the recommendations of the Guide.
See Exes. F and H.

On April 10, 2024, SFPD uploaded a letter to the GovQA portal stating that it had found
responsive records but giving no time frame for their delivery. In so doing, SFPD again violated
Admin. Code § 67.25(a) and 67.25(d) as well as 67.21(b), which requires SFPD to comply with
my request “as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request.” My request
was a valid immediate disclosure request, but even if it was not, this section's deadline applied
and SFPD violated it. Furthermore, SFPD again violated Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a)(b). See
Ex. L

On April 16, 2024, T received a response from Lt. Beauchamp the contained an interpretation of
existing statues that is contradicted by the words of those statutes, the Good Governance Guide,

and the City Attorney’s November 16, 2021 memorandum. See Ex. F.





On April 19, 2024, SFPD uploaded some, but not all, of the requested records. In so doing,
SFPD again violated Admin. Code § 67.25(a) and 67.25(d) as well as 67.21(b), which requires
SFPD to comply with my request “as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a
request.” My request was a valid immediate disclosure request, but even if it was not, this
section's deadline applied and SFPD violated it. Accompanying this email was another letter
uploaded to the GovQA portal on April 19— although its text is dated April 17— in which SFPD
suggests that the remaining responsive records are still being located. No time estimate is given
for their delivery, which constitutes another violation of Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a)(b) and
Admin. Code § 67.21(b) as well as 67.25(a)(d). See Ex. J.

As of this writing, May 7, 2024, SFPD has not completed this request.

I petition the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force to find that SFPD, its department head, L.t.
Chris Beauchamp, and any of its employees involved in processing my request have
violated Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.335(a)(b) as well as Admin. Code § 67.21(b) and
67.25(a)(d) by denying my immediate disclosure request and failing to produce the records

in a timely and/or complete manner.

I further petition the Task Force to determine that by willfully failing to produce the
requested records, SFPD, its department head, Lt. Chris Beauchamp, and any of its
employees involved in processing this request have also violated Admin. Code § 67.34 of the

Sunshine Ordinance and should be referred to the Ethics Commission.

Determination of the Records as Public

All of the requested records are available online and/or were reproduced in period newspapers
circa 1969 to 1971. As such, any withholding of the requested records by SFPD would constitute
“selective disclosure™ as prohibited by Black Panther Party v. Kehoe, 42 Cal. App.3d 645 (1974),
the original CPRA codification of California Gov. Code § 6254.5 (1988), and the recodified
CPRA California Gov. Code § 7921.505(b).





7921.505(b) reads:

Notwithstanding any other law, if a state or local agency discloses
to a member of the public a public record that is otherwise exempt
from this division, this disclosure constitutes a waiver of the

exemptions specified in:

(1) The provisions listed in Section 7920.505.

(2) Sections 7924.510 and 7924.700.

(3) Other similar provisions of law.

Therefore, 1 petition that under Admin. Code § 67.21(h), the Sunshine Ordinance Task

Force or its next available Committee determine “as soon as possible” that the requested

are public and that the Task Force “immediately order [SFPD] to comply with [my]

request.”

Thank you for your valuable time in considering this matter.





Exhibit A

Immediate Disclosure Request





**IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST**

San Francisco Police Department
Media Relations Unit

1245 3rd Street, 6th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

San Francisco Police Department
Legal Division

1245 3rd Street, 4th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

FAX: (415) 553-1999

To Whom it May Concern:

March 11, 2024

This 1s a request made under the California Public Records Act, California Government Code
sections 7920.000 — 7931.000 (“CPRA™) !, San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, Administrative
Code, Chapter 67 (“Ordinance™) 2, and San Francisco Police Dept (“SFPD’") General Order 3.16

(2018)° for records in the possession or control of your agency.

Under Admin. Code § 67.25(a), this request is filed as an IMMEDIATE DISCL.OSURE

REQUEST.

I am requesting the following:

(1) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format

scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and

exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked July 31, 1969

from any correspondences believed to have been mailed by

"https://leginfo.legislature.ca.sov/faces/codes displavexpandedbranch.xhtml?tocCode=GOV&division=10.&title=1.

&part=&chapter=&article=

* https://www sfcitvattornev.org/sood-government/sunshine/sunshine-ordinance/

3 https://www.sanfranciscopolice.ore/sites/default/files/Documents/2020-02/SFPDDGO3.16021420.pdf






“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”” This
correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
QOctober 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

These correspondences should be three in number.

(2) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes from a correspondence
believed to have been issued by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac Killer.” to the San Francisco Examiner on August 3 or 4%,
1969. This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence begins: “Dear Editor / This is the Zodiac
speaking. In answer to your asking for more details about the good

times...”

(3) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital .TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked October 13,
1969 from correspondences believed to have been mailed to the
San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD
Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(4) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked November 8
and November 9, 1969 from correspondences believed to have
been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.





(5) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked December 20
1969 from a correspondence to attorney Melvin Belli believed to
have been mailed by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(6) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, and envelopes postmarked April 28 1970 from a
correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco
Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
QOctober 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(7) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked June 26 1970
from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San
Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence should include a copy of a map with added
drawings and/or notations from “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac Killer.”

(8) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital .TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a October 5 1970 postmarked correspondence
believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by
“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This
correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.





This correspondence is comprised of headlines cut from local

newspapers and pasted upon what appears to be an index card.

(9) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked March 13
1971 from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the
Los Angeles Times by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked January 29
1974 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
QOctober 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(11) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a postmarked May 8 1974 correspondence mailed to
the San Francisco Chronicle and attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence was mailed on a fixed-rate postcard.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked April 24
1978 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and initially attributed to “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD





Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

In the event that high quality digital imaging is unavailable, I am requesting fully developed 1:1
photographic prints that are neither Xeroxed nor photocopied.

Direct digital scans of the original negatives are preferred but in the event that this proves too
burdensome, digital scans of analogue, and analogue only, photographic prints are also

acceptable. Color photographs are preferred where available.

As clear and obvious examples of the requested correspondences are in the public domain *, any
withholding by SFPD would constitute “selective disclosure™ as prohibited by Black Panther
Party v. Kehoe, 42 Cal. App.3d 645 (1974), the original CPRA codification of California Gov.
Code § 6254.5 (1988), and the recodified CPRA California Gov. Code § 7921.505(b).

I look forward to your response by the close of the next business day, as required by Admin.
Code § 67.25(a).

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

4 https://zodiackillerfacts. com/gallery/index php?cat=2

See also following images.





IMAGES OF JULY 31 1969
CORRESPONDENCES
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Dear Helw'n ' ;

This is t+the Zodiac speaking I
wish you a happy Christmass
The one thing I ask of you is

this, please help me. I cannet
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Inm 'Fiﬁdl‘ﬂﬁ 1t extrea m‘)" dl"f"
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safe from +he bemb because

I"" 5 SO0 massive +o dig v b 'I"'N.'
"#"IZ’EP‘ mech re@ Liv& much work
to get i+ adjusted jusd rgé ht*. But
it I he ld baclk +eoco lﬂna ‘FP#M
he mne 1 wi¥/ \cose eerrpiet all
contreol of my self 9 se+ +he
besmb wup. Please l&e'p me 1 can
et remain N contrel Hfor muck
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June 26,1470

————

“This is the ZLodiac SPEﬂI\’inJ

I have become very upset with
the people of San Fran Bay
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Meon ,Oct. 5, 1970
DEAR . EDITOR:

+ou'll hate me,but I've got to tell you.
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Exhibit B

SFPD Letter of March 13, 2024





CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

POLICE DEPARTMENT
HEADQUARTERS
1245 370 Street
: San Francisco, California 94158
LONDON N. BREED WILLIAM SCOTT
MAYOR CHIEF OF POLICE

March 13, 2024

Via GovQA portal

RE: Public Records Request, dated March 11, 2024 Reference # P148239
Dear Anonymous,

The San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) received your Public Records Act request, dated
January 29, 2024.

You requested: “**IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST**

San Francisco Police Department

Media Relations Unit

1245 3rd Street, 6th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

San Francisco Police Department

Legal Division

1245 3rd Street, 4th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

FAX: (415) 553-1999

March 11, 2024

To Whom it May Concern:

This is a request made under the California Public Records Act, California Government Code
sections 7920.000 — 7931.000 (“CPRA”) 1, San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, Administrative
Code, Chapter 67 (“Ordinance”) 2, and San Francisco Police Dept (“SFPD”) General Order 3.16
(2018) 3 for records in the possession or control of your agency.

Under Admin. Code § 67.25(a), this request is filed as an IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE
REQUEST.

I am requesting the following:

(1) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital .TIF or PNG format

scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and

exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked July 31, 1969

from any correspondences believed to have been mailed by
Lhttps://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes displayexpandedbranch.xhtml?tocCode=GOV&di
vision=10.&title=1.

&part=&chapter=&article=

2 https://www.sfcityattorney.org/good-government/sunshine/sunshine-ordinance/

3 https://www.sanfranciscopolice.org/sites/default/files/Documents/2020-
02/SFPDDGO3.16021420.pdf

“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This

correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #6963 14, the

October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.
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These correspondences should be three in number.

(2) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes from a correspondence
believed to have been issued by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac Killer.” to the San Francisco Examiner on August 3rd or 4th,
1969. This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence begins: “Dear Editor / This is the Zodiac
speaking. In answer to your asking for more details about the good
times...”

(3) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked October 13,
1969 from correspondences believed to have been mailed to the
San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD
Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(4) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked November 8
and November 9, 1969 from correspondences believed to have
been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.

(5) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked December 20
1969 from a correspondence to attorney Melvin Belli believed to
have been mailed by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(6) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, and envelopes postmarked April 28 1970 from a
correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco
Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(7) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked June 26 1970
from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San
Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
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#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence should include a copy of a map with added
drawings and/or notations from “Zodiac” or ““The Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac Killer.”

(8) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a October 5 1970 postmarked correspondence
believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by
“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This
correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence is comprised of headlines cut from local
newspapers and pasted upon what appears to be an index card.

(9) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked March 13
1971 from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the
Los Angeles Times by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked January 29
1974 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
Qctober 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(11) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a postmarked May 8 1974 correspondence mailed to
the San Francisco Chronicle and attributed to “Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #6963 14, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence was mailed on a fixed-rate postcard.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked April 24
1978 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and initially attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The

Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD
Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

In the event that high quality digital imaging is unavailable, I am requesting fully developed 1:1
photographic prints that are neither Xeroxed nor photocopied.
Direct digital scans of the original negatives are preferred but in the event that this proves too
burdensome, digital scans of analogue, and analogue only, photographic prints are also
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acceptable. Color photographs are preferred where available.

As clear and obvious examples of the requested correspondences are in the public domain 4 , any
withholding by SFPD would constitute “selective disclosure™ as prohibited by Black Panther
Party v. Kehoe, 42 Cal. App.3d 645 (1974), the original CPRA codification of California Gov.
Code § 6254.5 (1988), and the recodified CPRA California Gov. Code § 7921.505(b).

I look forward to your response by the close of the next business day, as required by Admin.
Code § 67.25(a).

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

4 https://zodiackillerfacts.com/gallery/index.php?cat=2

See also following images.

IMAGES OF JULY 31 1969

CORRESPONDENCES

IMAGES OF AUGUST 3/4 1969
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF OCTOBER 13 1969
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF NOVEMBER §&/9
1969 CORRESPONDENCES

IMAGES OF DECEMBER 20 1969
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF APRIL 28 1970
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF JULY 26 1970
CORRESPONDENCES

IMAGES OF OCTOBER 5 1970
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF MARCH 13 1971
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF JANUARY 29 1974
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF MAY 8 1974
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF APRIL 24 1978
CORRESPONDENCE”
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In acknowledgement of your request, please see our responses below.

The immediate disclosure process is for requests that are “simple, routine or otherwise readily
answerable.” Please see San Francisco Administrative Code section 67.25(a). Your request is not
simple or routine. The records requested are kept at an off-site storage facility and must be
located and retrieved before we begin the public disclosure process. Additionally, the SFPD will
need to consult with other law enforcement departments prior to any public release. Therefore,
the maximum deadline for responding to a request applies. The Department is looking into vour
request and will provide you with a response within 10 calendar days but no later than March 21,
2024.

If you have any questions, please contact the L.egal Division at (415) 837-7394.
Thank you for your courtesy in this regard.

Sincerely,

Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

SFPD - Legal Division
Desk - (415)837-7150





Exhibit C

Excerpt from City Attorney’s





b. Immediate disclosure requests: next business day

1. Requirements for an immediate disclosure
request

The Sunshine Ordinance requires a faster response for “immediate disclosure requests.”
This faster process applies only to certain written requests. Admin. Code § 67.25(a). There
are tworequirements for a publicrecordsrequest to be a valid immediate disclosure request.

First, the words “Immediate Disclosure Request” must appear across the top of the request
and on the envelope, subject line, or cover sheet transmitting the request. Admin.
Code § 67.25(a). These rules for designation of an immediate disclosure request are more
than a formality. They are designed to alert departments, which may be inundated with
incoming mail and email, that an expedited time frame for processing the records request
applies. A request that does not comply with these rules is not an immediate disclosure
request. But if a department perceives that the requester intended but failed to make an
immediate disclosure request, it may in its discretion choose to treat the request as if it were
an immediate disclosure request. In such cases, it may be advisable for the department to
consult with the City Attorney’s Office.

Second, the purpose of the immediate disclosure request is to expedite the City’s response
to a “simple, routine, or otherwise readily answerable request.” Admin. Code 67.25(a). The
Sunshine Ordinance does not bestow on requesters the right to transform any or every
public records request into an immediate disclosure request simply by so designating it.
Rather, the Sunshine Ordinance specifies that for more extensive or demanding requests, the
maximum deadlines under the Public Records Act and the Sunshine Ordinance for
responding to a request apply. Admin. Code § 67.25(a). Thus, even if a requester properly
formalizes the request by use of the “Immediate Disclosure Request” designation, a request
that is not simple, routine, or otherwise readily answerable is not truly an immediate
disclosure request.

1. Time for response

Immediate disclosure requests must be satisfied no later than the close of business the next
business day. Admin. Code § 67.25(a). The department should respond to the requester
within that time period by fax or email, if the requester has provided that contact
information. If the requester has provided a postal address only, mailing the response within
the time period satisfies the deadline.

fii. Extension of time for response

Departments may invoke an extension of no more than 14 calendar days to respond to
immediate disclosure requests. Admin. Code § 67.25(b). While the Sunshine Ordinance
mentions a 10-day extension period, that provision incorporates an expired provision of the
Public Records Act, and one that is framed in terms of 10 “business days,” which is typically
equivalent to 14 calendar days. Further, when the voters amended the Ordinance and
created the immediate disclosure request process, the provision of the Public Records Act
then in effect used 14 calendar days as the maximum time frame for extensions, and that
provision remains in effect. Cal. Govt. Code § 7922.535(b) (formerly § 6253(c)).
Therefore, we read the Sunshine

Part Three: Public records and meetings laws 101





Ordinance to allow an extension of up to 14 calendar days to respond to an immediate
disclosurerequest.

If a department invokes the 14-day extension, it must notify the requester by the close of
business on the business day following the request. Admin. Code § 67.25(b). A department
may invoke the extension on one of the following grounds: (1) the voluminous nature of the
records requested, (2) location of the records in a remote storage facility, and (3) the need
to consult with another interested department. Admin. Code § 67.25(b). But, as previously
discussed, the Public Records Act also permits an extension for responding to a standard
public records request to compile electronic data, write programming language or a
computer program, or construct a computer report to extract data. Cal Govt
Code § 7922.535(c)(4) (formerly § 6253(c)(4)). That provision was enacted after the
voters amended the Sunshine Ordinance and created the immediate disclosure request
process. But, in creating that process, the Ordinance evinces an intent to follow state law
regarding extensions of time to respond to records requests. Accordingly, we read the
Sunshine Ordinance to import into the immediate disclosure request process this fourth
ground for an extension of time.

As previously discussed, some requests designated as immediate disclosure requests are,
technically, standard public records requests because they are not “simple, routine, or
otherwise readily answerable.” But, as noted above, the Sunshine Ordinance provides for an
extension on certain grounds of up to 14 days to respond to an immediate disclosure request,
a period that would likely accommodate many such requests that are not “simple, routine,
or otherwise readily answerable.” Given this extension provision, departments should
attemptin good faith to adhere to the extension limitation of 14 days.

But sometimes that simply may not be feasible, because of the nature of the request. In such
an instance, the department may adhere to the time deadlines governing standard requests
- an initial 10-day period for response, plus a possible extension of up to 14 additional days.

c. Description requests: 7 calendar days

As noted earlier, the Sunshine Ordinance allows a member of the public to obtain a
description of the existence, quantity, form, and nature of a department’s records on a
subject. Such a request is technically not a public records request, though it may easily be
confused with one, especially when the description request accompanies a public records
request. Departments must respond to description requests within 7 days. The Ordinance
doesnotauthorize time extensions for responding to such requests. Admin. Code §67.21(c).

d. Calculating time

1. Date of receipt of request

If a department receives a public records request after regular business hours (for example,
an email request received after 5:00 p.m. on a weekday), or on a weekend or holiday, the
next business day is considered the date of receipt. Cal. Civ. Code § 10.

ii. Deadline for response

As previously discussed, the deadline for responding to an immediate disclosure requestis
close of business the next business day following the request. The deadline for responding

102 Good Government Guide





Exhibit D

City & County of San Francisco Index of Records
listings for Homicide and non-Homicide Records





[nvestigation Case Files (Homicide) | Index to Records

lofl

Investigation Case Files (Homicide)

Submitted by scheduleadmin on Tue, 11/27/2018 - 20:02
Division

General and Administrative Records
Department

Police Department

Category

General and Administrative Records
Retention

1 - Permanent

Remarks

Penal Code §799

Off-site

N/A

On-site

Permanent

Record Title

Investigation Case Files (Homicide)

https://index sfgov.org/mode/9505

Login

2/4/2024, 10:02 PM





[nvestigation Case Files (Other) | Index to Records

lofl

Investigation Case Files (Other)

Submitted by scheduleadmin on Tue, 11/27/2018 - 20:02

Division
General and Administrative Records

Department
Police Department

Category
General and Administrative Records

Retention

2 - Current

Off-site

5 years

On-site

Until case closed plus 2 years
Record Title

Investigation Case Files (Other)

https://index sfgov.org/mode/9506

Login

2/4/2024. 10:11 PM





Exhibit

SFPD Letter of March 21, 2024





CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

POLICE DEPARTMENT
HEADQUARTERS
1245 370 Street
: San Francisco, California 94158
LONDON N. BREED WILLIAM SCOTT
MAYOR CHIEF OF POLICE

March 21, 2024

Via GovQA portal

RE: Public Records Request, dated 03.11.2024 Reference # P148239
Dear Anonymous,

The San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) received your Public Records Act request, dated
March 11, 2024.

You requested: “You requested: “**IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST**

San Francisco Police Department

Media Relations Unit

1245 3rd Street, 6th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

San Francisco Police Department

Legal Division

1245 3rd Street, 4th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

FAX: (415) 553-1999

March 11, 2024

To Whom it May Concern:

This is a request made under the California Public Records Act, California Government Code
sections 7920.000 — 7931.000 (“CPRA”) 1, San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, Administrative
Code, Chapter 67 (“Ordinance”) 2, and San Francisco Police Dept (“SFPD”) General Order 3.16
(2018) 3 for records in the possession or control of your agency.

Under Admin. Code § 67.25(a), this request is filed as an IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE
REQUEST.

I am requesting the following:

(1) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital .TIF or PNG format

scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and

exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked July 31, 1969

from any correspondences believed to have been mailed by
Lhttps://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes displayexpandedbranch.xhtml?tocCode=GOV&di
vision=10.&title=1.

&part=&chapter=&article=

2 https://www.sfcityattorney.org/good-government/sunshine/sunshine-ordinance/

3 https://www.sanfranciscopolice.org/sites/default/files/Documents/2020-
02/SFPDDGO3.16021420.pdf

“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This

correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #6963 14, the

October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.
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These correspondences should be three in number.

(2) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes from a correspondence
believed to have been issued by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac Killer.” to the San Francisco Examiner on August 3rd or 4th,
1969. This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence begins: “Dear Editor / This is the Zodiac
speaking. In answer to your asking for more details about the good
times...”

(3) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked October 13,
1969 from correspondences believed to have been mailed to the
San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD
Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(4) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked November 8
and November 9, 1969 from correspondences believed to have
been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.

(5) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked December 20
1969 from a correspondence to attorney Melvin Belli believed to
have been mailed by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(6) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, and envelopes postmarked April 28 1970 from a
correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco
Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(7) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked June 26 1970
from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San
Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
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#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence should include a copy of a map with added
drawings and/or notations from “Zodiac” or ““The Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac Killer.”

(8) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a October 5 1970 postmarked correspondence
believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by
“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This
correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence is comprised of headlines cut from local
newspapers and pasted upon what appears to be an index card.

(9) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked March 13
1971 from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the
Los Angeles Times by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked January 29
1974 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
Qctober 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(11) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a postmarked May 8 1974 correspondence mailed to
the San Francisco Chronicle and attributed to “Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #6963 14, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence was mailed on a fixed-rate postcard.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked April 24
1978 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and initially attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The

Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD
Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

In the event that high quality digital imaging is unavailable, I am requesting fully developed 1:1
photographic prints that are neither Xeroxed nor photocopied.
Direct digital scans of the original negatives are preferred but in the event that this proves too
burdensome, digital scans of analogue, and analogue only, photographic prints are also
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acceptable. Color photographs are preferred where available.

As clear and obvious examples of the requested correspondences are in the public domain 4 , any
withholding by SFPD would constitute “selective disclosure™ as prohibited by Black Panther
Party v. Kehoe, 42 Cal. App.3d 645 (1974), the original CPRA codification of California Gov.
Code § 6254.5 (1988), and the recodified CPRA California Gov. Code § 7921.505(b).

I look forward to your response by the close of the next business day, as required by Admin.
Code § 67.25(a).

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

4 https://zodiackillerfacts.com/gallery/index.php?cat=2

See also following images.

IMAGES OF JULY 31 1969

CORRESPONDENCES

IMAGES OF AUGUST 3/4 1969
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF OCTOBER 13 1969
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF NOVEMBER §&/9
1969 CORRESPONDENCES

IMAGES OF DECEMBER 20 1969
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF APRIL 28 1970
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF JULY 26 1970
CORRESPONDENCES

IMAGES OF OCTOBER 5 1970
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF MARCH 13 1971
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF JANUARY 29 1974
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF MAY 8 1974
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF APRIL 24 1978
CORRESPONDENCE”
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In acknowledgement of your request, please see our responses below.

The San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) is still in process of identifying possible
responsive records, duplicating those records, and reviewing those records for release to the
public. The SFPD anticipates completing this review in the next few weeks.

If you have any questions, please contact the L.egal Division at (415) 837-7394.

Thank you for your courtesy in this regard.

Sincerely,

Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

SFPD - Legal Division
Desk - (415)837-7150





Exhibit

E-Mail Correspondences to and with SFPD





public records request Reference # P148239

From sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me <sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me >
To Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>
Date Monday, March 25th, 2024 at 3:58 PM

Hello,

I am inquiring about the status of this request. Per your letter of 3/13/2024 and the standing statutes, a response
was due no later than March 21st 2024.

It's presently March 25th. \Wondering about the delay.

Thank you for anticipated help in this matter.





Re: public records request Reference # P148239

From Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>
To sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me

CC Campbell, Christopher (POL) <christopher.rcampbe@sfgov.org>,
Ware, Walter (POL) <walterware @sfgov.org>

Date Monday, March 25th, 2024 at 5:24 PM

Hello:

Thank you for your email. Reviewing your request, the San Francisco Police Department posted a response
on 03/21/24 via GovQA stating in part, "The San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) is still in process of
identifying possible responsive records, duplicating those records, and reviewing those records for release to

the public. The SFPD anticipates completing this review in the next few weeks."

Upon our compilation and review of those records, we will provide responsive records to your request.
Please do, in the future, make any follow-up requests via GovQA as it is our system/software that we use to

track requests and responses so that we may have a true and timely record our of correspondence.

Thank you kindly and have a pleasant day.

Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

San Francisco Police Department
Legal Division - BWC unit

1245 3 St. 4™ Floor

San Francisco, CA 94158

Desk - (415)837-7150

Cell - (415)638-0217

From: anonymous <sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me>

Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 15:58

To: Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>
Subject: public records request Reference # P148239

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from
untrusted sources.





Re: public records request Reference # P148239

From sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me <sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me >
To Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>
Date Tuesday, March 26th, 2024 at 10:22 AM

Hello,

Unfortunately as | have submitted this request anonymously, there appears to be no way to send additional
messages via the system.

Also, there's no evidence on my end of the portal having been updating on 3/21. I'm attaching a screenshot. All
that's showing up is the response of 3/13.

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

On Monday, March 25th, 2024 at 5:24 PM, Beauchamp, Christopher {POL)
<Christopher.G.Beauchamp @sfgov.org> wrote:

Hello:

Thank you for your email. Reviewing your request, the San Francisco Police Department posted a
response on 03/21/24 via GovQA stating in part, "The San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) is still in
process of identifying possible responsive records, duplicating those records, and reviewing those records

for release to the public. The SFPD anticipates completing this review in the next few weeks."

Upon our compilation and review of those records, we will provide responsive records to your request.
Please do, in the future, make any follow-up requests via GovQA as it is our system/software that we use

to track requests and responses so that we may have a true and timely record our of correspondence.

Thank you kindly and have a pleasant day.

Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

San Francisco Police Department
Legal Division - BWC unit

1245 3" st. 4t Floor

San Francisco, CA 94158

Desk - (415)837-7150

Cell - (415)638-0217






Re: public records request Reference # P148239

From Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>
To sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me

CC Campbell, Christopher (POL) <christopher.rcampbe@sfgov.org>,
Ware, Walter (POL) <walterware @sfgov.org>

Date Tuesday, March 26th, 2024 at 10:55 AM

Hello:

| am enclosing our response posted to GovQA on 03/20. We will repost it to GovQA at our first opportunity. |
apologize for any issues you may be having with GovQA and responses. To assist with communication, we
will include this email in the notes section of the request. Additionally, please include the two individuals
cc'd here, Sgt. Walter Ware and Mr. Christopher Campbell, in all future correspondence as they are primarily

overseeing and handling your request, respectively.
Thank you and have a pleasant day.

Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

San Francisco Police Department
Legal Division - BWC unit

1245 3 St. 4™ Floor

San Francisco, CA 94158

Desk - (415)837-7150

Cell - (415)638-0217

From: anonymous <sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me>

Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2024 10:22

To: Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>
Subject: Re: public records request Reference # P148239

Hello,

Unfortunately as | have submitted this request anonymously, there appears to be no way to send additional
messages via the system.

Also, there's no evidence on my end of the portal having been updating on 3/21. I'm attaching a screenshot. All
that's showing up is the response of 3/13.





Re: public records request Reference # P148239

From sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me <sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me >
To Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>

CC Campbell, Christopher (POL) <christopher.rcampbe@sfgov.org>,
Ware, Walter (POL) <walterware @sfgov.org>

Date Wednesday, April 3rd, 2024 at 12:48 PM

To whom it may concern:

Your most recent response letter, dated March 21, 2024, stands in violation of Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(b),
which reads:

(b) In unusual circumstances, the time limit prescribed in this article and Article
1 (commencing with Section 7922.500) may be extended by written notice from
the head of the agency or a designee to the person making the request, setting
forth the reasons for the extension and the date on which a determination is
expected to be dispatched. No notice shall specify a date that would result in an

extension for more than 14 days.

Your letter, which invokes an extension on the original ten days (which itself may be a violation of the immediate
disclosure request under the Sunshine Ordinance), violates § 7922.535(b) by failing to state a date of
determination and its estimation of "the next few weeks" is a second violation of the civic code.

As tomorrow, April 4, 2024, is the fourteenth day from your response, will you please confirm that the responsive
documents will be uploaded by the end of day tomorrow?

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

On Tuesday, March 26th, 2024 at 10:55 AM, Beauchamp, Christopher (POL)
<Christopher.G.Beauchamp @sfgov.org> wrote:

Hello:

| am enclosing our response posted to GovQA on 03/20. We will repost it to GovQA at our first
opportunity. | apologize for any issues you may be having with GovQA and responses. To assist with
communication, we will include this email in the notes section of the request. Additionally, please include
the two individuals cc'd here, Sgt. Walter Ware and Mr. Christopher Campbell, in all future

correspondence as they are primarily overseeing and handling your request, respectively.






Re: public records request Reference # P148239

From Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>
To sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me

CC Campbell, Christopher (POL) <christopher.rcampbe@sfgov.org>,
Ware, Walter (POL) <walterware @sfgov.org>

Date Wednesday, April 3rd, 2024 at 1.08 PM

Hello requestor:

The San Francisco Police Department's response on March 215t falls within both the boundaries of California

Government code 7922.535(a) which states :

"If the agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public records, the agency shall also state the

estimated date and time when the records will be made available."
as well as San Francisco Administrative code 67.25(d) which states:

"Notwithstanding any provisions of California Law or this ordinance, in response to a request for information
describing any category of non-exempt public information, when so requested, the City and County shall
produce any and all responsive public records as soon as reasonably possible on an incremental or "rolling”
basis such that responsive records are produced as soon as possible by the end of the same business day

that they are reviewed and collected."

The San Francisco Police Department is continuing its review of records to collect and review responsive
records and provide them as soon as reasonably possible, either on all together or on a rolling basis upon
the same day they are produced to us for collection and review. The San Francisco Police Department
estimated weeks for possible collection and review. If you are requesting a specific date for an update, the
San Francisco Police Department will respond to you via this email address on 04/15/24 with an update
regarding your request. If the San Francisco Police Department is able to collect and review responsive

documents before 04/15/24, it will produce them on an incremental or "rolling" basis.
Thank you for your time.

Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

San Francisco Police Department
Legal Division - BWC unit

1245 3" st. 4t Floor

San Francisco, CA 94158





Re: public records request Reference # P148239

From sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me <sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me >
To Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>

CC Campbell, Christopher (POL) <christopher.rcampbe@sfgov.org>,
Ware, Walter (POL) <walterware @sfgov.org>

Date Monday, April 8th, 2024 at 4.21 PM

Thank you for your response.
You are currently in violation of 67.21(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, which states:

(b) A custodian of a public record shall, as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request for
inspection or copy of a public record, comply with such request. Such request may be delivered to the office of the
custodian by the requester orally or in writing by fax, postal delivery, or e-mail. If the custodian believes the record
or information requested is not a public record or is exempt, the custodian shall justify withholding any record by
demonstrating, in writing as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request, that the record in
question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance.

The City Attorney has recently provided a clear interpretation on the deadlines that the City faces in responding to
public records requests:

hitps://wwwi.sfcityattorney.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Deadlines-for-Responding-to-Public-Records-

Requests-Following-the-Termination-of-the-Mayors-March-2020-Emergency-Orders-1.pdf

I quote from page 2 of the document: "Deadlines to Respond to Standard Records Requests: As discussed below,
departments must provide copies of records within 10 calendar days of a request or within a 14-day extension
period. Under the Mayor's orders, departments could respond to requests with an initial response stating whether
disclosable records exist and providing an estimated date when the department would make the records
available."

This presumes-- a point which | am unwilling to concede-- that my original request was not a proper immediate
disclosure request. Even if it were an improper request, which it was not, the current date of April 8 is significantly
past any possible 24 day window (envisioned here as the initial 10 day deadline for response plus a 14 day
window for extension) from the original request of March 11. (As the City Attorney's Good Governance Guide
indicates, weekend days are included in any counting.) Furthermore, dating from your response of March 21 (and
assuming that this response invoked the 14 day extension, which it did not), we are now well beyond the 14 day
extension for response.

The only possible proper reason for the current delay would be invoking "rule of reason"-- i.e., balancing the
Department's duties to provide high quality service to the public versus the burdens of the request-- but | see no
mention of this in any of your correspondence or notices posted to the GovQA Portal. The Good Governance
Guide states that departments and city employees seeking to invoke the "rule of reason” should consult with the





City Attorney. In the event that the reason for the delay is "rule of reason,” can you confirm that such a
consultation did occur?

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

On Wednesday, April 3rd, 2024 at 1:.08 PM, Beauchamp, Christopher (POL)
<Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org> wrote:

Hello requestor:

The San Francisco Police Department's response on March 215t falls within both the boundaries of

California Government code 7922.535(a) which states :

"If the agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public records, the agency shall also state

the estimated date and time when the records will be made available."
as well as San Francisco Administrative code 67.25(d) which states:

"Notwithstanding any provisions of California Law or this ordinance, in response to a request for
information describing any category of non-exempt public information, when so requested, the City and
County shall produce any and all responsive public records as soon as reasonably possible on an
incremental or "rolling" basis such that responsive records are produced as soon as possible by the end of

the same business day that they are reviewed and collected."”

The San Francisco Police Department is continuing its review of records to collect and review responsive
records and provide them as soon as reasonably possible, either on all together or on a rolling basis upon
the same day they are produced to us for collection and review. The San Francisco Police Department
estimated weeks for possible collection and review. If you are requesting a specific date for an update, the
San Francisco Police Department will respond to you via this email address on 04/15/24 with an update
regarding your request. If the San Francisco Police Department is able to collect and review responsive

documents before 04/15/24, it will produce them on an incremental or "rolling" basis.
Thank you for your time.
Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

San Francisco Police Department

Legal Division - BWC unit






Re: public records request Reference # P148239

From Beauchamp, Christopher (POL) <Christopher.G.Beauchamp@sfgov.org>
To sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me

CC Campbell, Christopher (POL) <christopher.rcampbe@sfgov.org>,
Ware, Walter (POL) <walterware @sfgov.org>

Date Tuesday, April 16th, 2024 at 6:58 AM

Hello:

The deadlines that you cite impose a duty on the local agency to provide a response, determining whether
the public agency has responsive records and, if so, whether they will be released. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a).
This deadline, however, is not the same as the deadline to produce the records, which is “promptly” (Gow.
Code § 7922.530(a)) or “as soon as reasonably possible on an incremental or ‘rolling’ basis such that

responsive records are produced as soon as possible.” Admin. Code § 67.25(d).

Here, we responded to your request and indicated the we had responsive records and would produce them.
Thus, we have complied with our obligation to respond to your request. The records, however, are not in the
format that you requested. We informed you of thus in our letter from April 10th: "The San Francisco Police

Department (SFPD) has identified multiple responsive records for your

request. We are currently in the process of duplicating and formatting those records as they are not

maintained, by the department, in the format that you have requested.”

Although we have no duty to create records on your behalf (Hayne v. Superior Court, 26 Cal.4th 1061, 1075
(2001)), we agreed to produce the records in your requested format. Given our limited personnel in this area
—we have one employee capable of doing the re-formatting amongst their other job duties—we have been

unable to provide you a specific date of disclosure.

We are continuing to try to comply with the production of records you have requested. At this juncture, we

hope to produce the record or have an update for you by April 26th.

Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

San Francisco Police Department
Legal Division - BWC unit

1245 3 St. 4™ Floor

San Francisco, CA 94158

Desk - (415)837-7150

Cell - (415)638-0217
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dated November 21, 2021





CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DawviD CHIU P aUL Z AREFSKY
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
Direct Dial: (415] 554-4852
Ernail: paul zarefsky@sfeityatty.org
MEMORANDUM
TO: Honorable London N. Breed, Mayor

Honorable Members, Board of Supervisors
Carmen Chu, City Admimstrator

CC: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Members, Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

FROM: Paul Zarefsky

Jon Givner
Deputy City Attorneys
DATE:  November 16, 2021
RE: Deadlines for Responding to Public Records Requests Following the Termination of

the Mayor’s March 2020 Emergency Orders

Effective November 15, 2021, the Mayor has terminated her emergency orders suspending
certain provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance (Admin. Code Chapter 67, hereafter, the
“Ordinance”) regarding public records requests. As a result, the City 1s now reverting to the
normally applicable rules for responding to public records requests, governed by the Ordinance
and the California Public Records Act (Cal. Govt. Code Sections 6250 et seq.; hereafier, the
“Act”). This memorandum briefly summarizes the impact of the Mayor’s termination of her
orders, and more generally serves as a reminder of the rules governing the timing of responses to
requests. For more information about compliance with the Ordinance and the Act, City
departments should contact the City Attorney’s Office and review the City Attorney’s Good
Government Guide, which includes a thorough discussion of State and local public records laws.

Termination of the Mayor’s Emergency Orders

On February 25, 2020, the Mayor proclaimed a local state of emergency due to the COVID-
19 pandemic. The Mayor issued two supplementary orders, on March 13 and March 23, 2020,
suspending certain provisions of the Ordinance regarding public records requests during the
emergency due to the impact the emergency placed on the City’s ability to respond to such
requests. On March 30, 2020, the City Attorney’s Office issued a public memorandum
summarizing the Mayor’s orders and describing the legal standards that applied while the orders
remained in place. That memorandum is available on the City Attorney’s website at
https://www.sfcityattorney.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Public-Records-Memo-3-30-20.pdf.

On November 2, 2021, the Mayor announced the termination of several emergency orders,
including the orders suspending certain public records provisions in the Ordinance. The
termination was effective 11:59 p.m. on Sunday, November 14. Termination of the Mayor’s orders
means departments are now required to comply with the public records provisions of the Ordinance
as they did before the COVID-19 pandemic. Because the Mayor’s orders are no longer in effect,

Cmy Hall, Room Z34 « 1 DR, CARLTON B, GOODLET FLACE = SAN FRANCKCO, CALFORNIA F4102-4652
RECEPTION: [415) 554-4700 - FACSIMILE: [415) 554-44697
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable London N. Breed, Mayor
Honorable Members, Board of Supervisors
Carmen Chu, City Administrator

DATE:  November 16, 2021

PAGE: 2

RE: Deadlines for Responding to Public Records Requests Following the Termination of
the Mayor’s March 2020 Emergency Orders

this memorandum does not discuss those orders in detail, but the termination of the orders has
these significant impacts:

e Deadlines to Respond to Standard Records Requests: As discussed below,
departments must provide copies of records within 10 calendar days of a request or
within a 14-day extension period. Under the Mayor’s orders, departments could respond
to requests with an initial response stating whether disclosable records exist and
providing an estimated date when the department would make the records available.

¢ Immediate Disclosure Requests: Also, departments must respond within one business
day to requests for “immediate disclosure” of public records, subject to the
qualifications discussed below. The Mayor’s orders had suspended this immediate
disclosure requirement.

*»  Requests for Description of Public Records: Also discussed below, departments must
respond within seven days to requests for a statement describing the agency’s records
on a particular subject. The Mayor’s orders had suspended that requirement.

o  General Balancing: Departments may no longer rely on the general balancing test in
Government Code Section 6255 to withhold records. The Mayor’s orders had
authorized departments to rely on Section 6255 to withhold records based on a
determination that the public interest in nondisclosure clearly outweighs the public
interest in disclosure.

e Disclosure of Certain Information Regarding Contract Negotiations: Departments
must make certain disclosures of information during contract negotiations. The Mayor’s
orders had also suspended that requirement.

Deadlines for Responding to Public Records Requests

There are two types of public records requests — standard requests, and immediate
disclosure requests — with different response deadlines. There is also a third type of request — for
description of records — that is not technically a public records request but bears some similarities
to such a request. In this section of the memorandum, we summarize the timing deadlines
applicable to each of these types of requests. In addition, we discuss general principles regarding
the timing of responses — calculating time, disclosing records on a rolling basis, and applying the
“rule of reason” to unreasonably burdensome requests.
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RE: Deadlines for Responding to Public Records Requests Following the Termination of
the Mayor’s March 2020 Emergency Orders

A, Standard Requests
1. Inmitial Deadline for Response

Departments must respond within 10 calendar days to a standard public records request to
mspect or copy records. Cal. Govt. Code § 6253(c); Admin. Code § 67.21(b). Because the
Ordinance calls for compliance with the request in that time period, we interpret the Ordinance as
imposing an initial deadline of 10 days to permit the inspection (or deny or restrict it if there 1s a
legal basis for doing so) and to require disclosure of copies of responsive records, if any (unless
such records are exempt from disclosure).

2. Extension of Deadline

A department does not have an open-ended right to extend the time for responding to a
public records request. But in four circumstances, specified below, departments may have up to
14 additional calendar days to respond. To invoke such an extension, the department must inform
the requester in writing of the extension within the initial 10-day deadline, setting forth the reasons
for the extension and the date on which a response will be made. Cal. Govt. Code § 6253(c). It
will often be appropriate to state the maximum period for the extension because a precise date for
completing the response may be elusive; but, even if so, it is advisable for the department to make
a good faith effort to respond earlier than that deadline. The department need not obtain the
requester’s consent to invoke an extension of time for one of the four specified reasons.

The types of circumstances permitting the extension are limited to the need for the
department to do one or more of the following:

e Search for and collect the requested records from facilities separate from the office
processing the request.

e Search for, collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate and
distinct records included in a single request.

e Consult with another department or agency that has a substantial interest in the response to
the request.

¢ As to electronic information, compile data, write programming language or a computer
program, or construct a computer report to extract data.

Cal. Govt. Code § 6253(¢c); Admin. Code § 67.25(b). Other circumstances, such as the absence
from work of an employee with responsive records, do not justify invoking an extension of time,
but may nonetheless pose practical problems in timely responding to a request. In such cases, the
department should consult with the City Attorney’s Office as soon as the department recognizes
the problem.
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RE: Deadlines for Responding to Public Records Requests Following the Termination of
the Mayor’s March 2020 Emergency Orders

Although departments have 10 days to respond to a standard request, and may be able to
invoke an extension of up to 14 days, in either instance they should respond as soon as practicable
within those limits, taking into consideration an appropriate balance of the resources needed to
respond to the request and the department’s need to fulfill its other responsibilities. Admin. Code

§§ 67.21(a), (b).

B. Immediate Disclosure Requests

1. Requirements for an Immediate Disclosure Request

The Ordinance requires a faster response for an “immediate disclosure request” (“IDR™).
This faster process applies only to certain written requests. Admin. Code § 67.25(a). There are
two requirements for a public records request to be a valid IDR.

First, the words “Immediate Disclosure Request” must appear across the top of the request
and on the envelope, subject line, or cover sheet transmitting the request. Admin. Code § 67.25(a).
These rules for designation of an IDR are more than a formality; they are designed to alert
departments, which may be inundated with incoming mail and email, that an expedited time frame
for processing the records request applies. A request that does not comply with these rules is not
an IDR. But if a department perceives that the requester intended but failed to make an IDR, it
may in its discretion choose to treat the request as if it were an IDR. In such cases, it may be
advisable for the department to consult with the City Attorney’s Office.

Second, the purpose of the IDR, as the Ordinance states, is to expedite the City’s response
to a “simple, routine, or otherwise readily answerable request.” Admin. Code § 67.25(a). The
Ordinance does not bestow on requesters the right to transform any or every public records request
into an IDR simply by so designating it. Indeed, the Ordinance specifies that for more extensive
or demanding requests, the maximum deadlines under the Act and the Ordinance for responding
to a public records request apply. Admin. Code § 67.25(a). Thus, even if a requester properly
formalizes the request by use of the “Immediate Disclosure Request™ designation, a request that is
not simple, routine, or otherwise readily answerable is not in fact an IDR. Rather, it is a standard
request, subject to the deadlines summarized above.

2. Imitial Deadline for Response

Immediate disclosure requests must be satisfied no later than the close of business the next
business day. Admin. Code § 67.25(a). The department should respond to the requester within
that time period by fax or email, if the requester has provided that contact information. If the
requester has provided a postal address only, mailing the response within the time period satisfies
the deadline.
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RE: Deadlines for Responding to Public Records Requests Following the Termination of
the Mayor’s March 2020 Emergency Orders

3. Extension of Deadline

The extension rules governing IDRs parallel the extension rules governing standard public
records requests. Departments may invoke an extension of no more than 14 calendar days to
respond to IDRs. Admin. Code § 67.25(b). While the Ordinance mentions a 10-day extension
period, that provision incorporates an expired provision of the Act, that was framed in terms of 10
“business days,” which is typically equivalent to 14 calendar days. Further, when the voters
amended the Ordinance and created the IDR process, the provision of the Act then in effect used
14 calendar days as the maximum time frame for extensions, and that provision remains in effect.
Cal. Govt. Code § 6253(c). Therefore, we read the Ordinance to allow an extension of up to 14
calendar days to respond to an IDR.

If a department invokes the 14-day extension, it must notify the requester by the close of
business on the business day following the request. Admin. Code § 67.25(b). A department may
invoke the extension on one of the following grounds: (1) the voluminous nature of the records
requested, (2) location of the records in a remote storage facility, and (3) the need to consult with
another interested department. Admin. Code § 67.25(b). As previously discussed, the Act also
permits an extension for responding to a standard public records request to compile electronic data,
write programming language or a computer program, or construct a computer report to extract
data. Cal. Govt. Code § 6253(c)(4). That provision was enacted after the voters amended the
Sunshine Ordinance and created the IDR process. But, in creating that process, the Ordinance
evinces an intent to follow state law regarding extensions of time to respond to records requests.
Accordingly, we read the Ordinance to import into the IDR process this fourth ground for an
extension of time.

As previously discussed, some requests designated as IDRs are, technically, standard
public records requests because they are not “simple, routine, or otherwise readily answerable.”
But, as noted above, the Ordinance provides for an extension on certain grounds of up to 14 days
to respond to an IDR, a period that would likely accommodate many such requests that are not
“simple, routine, or otherwise readily answerable.” Given this extension provision, departments
should attempt in good faith to adhere to the extension limitation of 14 days. But sometimes that
simply may not be feasible, because of the nature of the request. In such an instance, the
department may adhere to the time deadlines governing standard requests — an initial 10-day period
for response, plus a possible extension of up to 14 additional days.

¢, Description Requests

1. Nature of a Description Request

As noted carlier, the Ordinance allows a member of the public to obtain a description of
the existence, quantity, form, and nature of a department’s records on a subject. Admin. Code
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RE: Deadlines for Responding to Public Records Requests Following the Termination of
the Mayor’s March 2020 Emergency Orders

§ 67.21(c). Such a request is technically not a public records request, though it may easily be
confused with one, especially when the description request accompanies or is stated within the
body of a public records request.

2. Deadline for Response

Departments must respond to description requests within seven days. The Ordinance does
not authorize time extensions for responding to such requests. Admin. Code § 67.21(c).

D. General Principles Regarding Timing of Responses
1. Calculating Time
a. Date of Receipt of Request

If a department receives a public records request after regular business hours (for example,
an email request received after 5:00 p.m. on a weekday), or on a weekend or holiday, the next
business day is considered the date of receipt. Cal. Civ. Code § 10.

b. Deadline for Response

As previously discussed, the deadline for responding to a standard public records request
is 10 days after the request, and the deadline for responding to an IDR is close of business the next
business day following the IDR. For this purpose, the date of receipt is not included when counting
the days to the deadline. For example, if the date of receipt is Monday, May 1, the first day counted
to determine the deadline would be Tuesday, May 2 — when the response to an IDR would be due
— and the tenth day counted would be Thursday, May 11 — when the response to a standard public
records request would be due.

As the above example indicates, weekends and holidays after the date of receipt of a
standard public records request are counted when determining the deadline for response. However,
if the deadline actually falls on a weekend or holiday, the next business day is considered the
deadline. Cal. Civ. Code § 11. Thus, for example, if the tenth day to respond to a standard public
records request is Saturday or Sunday, the following Monday is considered the deadline — unless
that Monday is a holiday, in which case Tuesday would be the deadline.

¢. Deadline for Response Following an Extension

The above rules for determining when a response is due apply to the deadline for aresponse
when an extension of time has been invoked. For example, if the 10-day deadline for responding
to a standard public records request falls on a Friday, Saturday, or day preceding a holiday, the
time for the extension starts to run on the next day, be it a Saturday, Sunday, or other holiday. But
if the response deadline with an extension of time falls on a weekend or holiday, the department
may consider the next business day as the deadline.
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2. Duty to Produce Records Incrementally

Departments must produce records as soon as reasonably possible on an incremental or
“rolling” basis, when so requested. Therefore, even when a department has additional time to
respond and is collecting a large quantity of records, if requested, it must produce records as it
locates and reviews them — providing the review is in all respects complete — rather than waiting
until it has located and reviewed all potentially responsive records. Admin. Code § 67.25(d). In
some cases, because of the relationship between two records or sets of records, review of the first
will not necessarily be complete until the department has completed review of the second. If the
department must redact a responsive record, review of the record is not complete until the
department has made the redaction.

3. The Rule of Reason

City departments must balance the duty to respond to public records requests with their
obligation to maintain a high level of service generally to the public. In rare circumstances,
responding to a single public records request may be so burdensome and time-consuming that the
demands placed on the department to respond within the required time frame would unreasonably
impinge on the department’s ability to perform its other duties. The same is true for a series of
requests from the same requester that cumulatively impose extreme burdens on a department. In
these unusual instances, the department may invoke a “rule of reason™ (a common law doctrine
that has been applied in public records cases) under which it will limit the amount of time per day
or week it will devote to responding. If circumstances may warrant invoking this rule, the
responding department should consult with the City Attorney’s Office before doing so.

In general, the timing of a department’s response to a request to inspect records or to
receive copies of records must be reasonable in light of all the circumstances, including: the
volume of records to be inspected or copied; whether the records are readily available; the need, if
any, to review the records to make appropriate redactions; and the complexity of the review and
redaction process. In particular instances, other considerations might be relevant: for example, the
need, if any, to assign staff to oversee the requester’s inspection of records to protect the integrity
of the records, and whether the department is actively using responsive records such that their
production at a given time would disrupt the department’s operations by depriving it of access to
the records.

Without unreasonably delaying the time for a requested inspection of records to occur or
be completed, or the time for producing copies of records, a department may consider such factors
as those discussed above in determining the timing and logistics of an inspection, or the time for
producing or completing the production of responsive records. In compelling circumstances, the
rule of reason, rather than specific deadlines, may govern the pace of the department’s response,
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to enable it to balance its duties under the public records laws with its obligation to maintain a high
level of service to the general public.

Departments must not place unnecessary roadblocks in the way of requesters, however.
Before invoking the rule of reason to govern the timing of a response, department personnel should
endeavor to work cooperatively with the requester to determine if the request or requests can be
narrowed to minimize barriers to a prompt response, or to at least prioritize records the requester
would like to receive first.

Because open government laws place great importance on responding promptly to public
records requests, a department should neither lightly nor routinely invoke the rule of reason as a
basis for elongating the time for fully responding. Indeed, as noted above, we advise City
personnel against invoking the rule of reason unless they have first consulted with the City
Attorney’s Office about their particular circumstances.

Conclusion

In this memorandum, we have summarized the basic rules and principles regarding the
timing of responses to public records requests. As with any general legal guidance, it will
sometimes be important for us to supplement this guidance with specific advice arising in the
context of specific public records requests. We encourage departments to consult with the City
Attorney’s Office when the facts and circumstances surrounding a public records request
necessitate a more fact-specific application of these rules and principles.





Exhibit H
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of records to be inspected or copied; whether the records are readily available; the need, if
any, to review the records to make appropriate redactions; and the complexity of the review
and redaction process. In particular instances, other considerations might be relevant: for
example, the need, if any, to assign staff to oversee the requester’s inspection of records to
protect the integrity of the records, and whether the department is actively using responsive
records such that their production at a given time would disrupt the department’s
operations by depriving it of access to the records.

Without unreasonably delaying the time for a requested inspection of records to occur or be
completed, or the time for producing copies of records, a department may consider such
factors as those discussed above in determining the timing and logistics of an inspection, or
the time for producing or completing the production of responsive records. In compelling
circumstances, the rule of reason, rather than specific deadlines, may govern the pace of the
department’s response, to enable it to balance its duties under the public records laws with
its obligation to maintain a high level of service to the general public.

Departments must not place unnecessary roadblocks in the way of requesters, however.
Before invoking the rule of reason to govern the timing of a response, department personnel
should endeavor to work cooperatively with the requester to determine if the request or
requests can be narrowed to minimize barriers to a prompt response, or to at least prioritize
records the requester would like to receive first.

Because open government laws place great importance on responding promptly to public
records requests, a department should neither lightly nor routinely invoke the rule of reason
as a basis for elongating the time for fully responding. Indeed, we advise City personnel
against invoking the rule of reason unless they have first consulted with the City Attorney’s
Office about their particular circumstances.

4, Properresponse

a. The duty to respond

Departments may not refuse to respond to a public records request. In some circumstances,
failure to respond could subject an employee to discipline. Also, such failure could lead to a
legal action in which the requester could recover attorneys’ fees against the City.

Yet sometimes for good faith reasons departments miss deadlines for responding to public
records requests. Once a department realizes it has missed or will miss a deadline, it should
expeditiously contact the requester and process the request as quickly as possible.

b. The duty to search for records

i. A “reasonableness” standard

The duty to respond to a public records request necessarily encompasses a duty to search
for responsive records. The City must make a good faith, reasonable search effort. What
constitutes a reasonable search depends on the circumstances. In some cases, a
knowledgeable department employee will definitively know whether responsive records
exist and, if so, where they may be located. But often the department will need to circulate
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the request among those employees likely to have or know of responsive records. In a
similar vein, the department often will need to consult those files where responsive records
likely would be found. Files in storage must be retrieved and searched if they are likely to
contain responsive records.

But the duty to search for records does not require a department to try to find a needle in a
haystack or expend extraordinary efforts that are unlikely to locate responsive records.
Further, as noted above, the more burdensome the search required, the more likely will be
the need to invoke an extension of time to respond to the request or, in more extreme cases,
to invoke the rule of reason warranting a more drawn-out search. It is possible there may
be a circumstance so extreme that it is appropriate for a department to decline to conduct a
comprehensive search, but before taking such an approach, the department should consult
with the City Attorney’s Office.

ii. A duty to search all media

Some public records requests are so focused that they may require only a very limited search
for records that are easily located in a discrete hard copy file or electronic file. For example,
a request for a copy of a specific letter from a named City employee to another named
employee, regarding a specific subject, requires only a search for that record, and in such an
instance, there likely will be only one or two places where the record would be found. But
many public records requests are not as narrowly focused. For example, a request for
records on a particular subject, not limited by the text of the request or by its context to a
specific medium, will necessitate a search of all media in which such records may reasonably
be found.

As noted earlier, records relating to City business on personal electronic devices or accounts
of City employees and officials are subject to disclosure in response to a public records
request. Asa generalrule, a public records request need not specifically identify such devices
and accounts to encompass them. Rather, unless the text or context of the request indicates
otherwise, it should be assumed that the requester is seeking responsive public records on
any medium, including personal electronic devices or accounts of employees and officials.
Accordingly, the department’s search for responsive records must encompass the
employee’s or official’s search for responsive records on their personal electronic devices or
accounts if responsive records might reasonably be found there. Where it is unclear whether
a requester is seeking records on personal devices or accounts, the City may contact the
requester to obtain clarification,

fif. The duty to search emails

Emails that are easily retrievable by the user must be searched in response to a public
records request. This includes emails that have not been deleted; emails that have been put
in the “Deleted Items” folder but have not been emptied from that folder (and hence are
immediately retrievable); and emails that have been deleted and emptied from that folder
but remain immediately retrievable by accessing the computer’s “Recover Deleted Items
From Server” function.
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

POLICE DEPARTMENT
HEADQUARTERS
1245 370 Street
: San Francisco, California 94158
LONDON N. BREED WILLIAM SCOTT
MAYOR CHIEF OF POLICE
April 10, 2024

Via GovQA portal
RE: Public Records Request, dated 03.11.2024 Reference # P148239
Dear Anonymous,

The San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) received your Public Records Act request, dated
March 11, 2024.

You requested: “You requested: “**IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST**

San Francisco Police Department

Media Relations Unit

1245 3rd Street, 6th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

San Francisco Police Department

Legal Division

1245 3rd Street, 4th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

FAX: (415) 553-1999

March 11, 2024

To Whom it May Concern:

This is a request made under the California Public Records Act, California Government Code
sections 7920.000 — 7931.000 (“CPRA”) 1, San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, Administrative
Code, Chapter 67 (“Ordinance”) 2, and San Francisco Police Dept (“SFPD”) General Order 3.16
(2018) 3 for records in the possession or control of your agency.

Under Admin. Code § 67.25(a), this request is filed as an IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE
REQUEST.

I am requesting the following:

(1) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital .TIF or .PNG format

scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and

exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked July 31, 1969

from any correspondences believed to have been mailed by
1https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayexpandedbranch.xhtml?tocCode=GOV&di
vision=10.&title=1.

&part=&chapter=&article=

2 https://www.sfcityattorney.org/good-government/sunshine/sunshine-ordinance/

3 https://www.sanfranciscopolice.org/sites/default/files/Documents/2020-
02/SFPDDGO3.16021420.pdf

“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This

correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #6963 14, the

October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.





These correspondences should be three in number.

(2) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes from a correspondence
believed to have been issued by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac Killer.” to the San Francisco Examiner on August 3rd or 4th,
1969. This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence begins: “Dear Editor / This is the Zodiac
speaking. In answer to your asking for more details about the good
times...”

(3) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked October 13,
1969 from correspondences believed to have been mailed to the
San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD
Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(4) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked November 8
and November 9, 1969 from correspondences believed to have
been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.

(5) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked December 20
1969 from a correspondence to attorney Melvin Belli believed to
have been mailed by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(6) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, and envelopes postmarked April 28 1970 from a
correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco
Chronicle by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(7) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked June 26 1970
from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San
Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case





#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence should include a copy of a map with added
drawings and/or notations from “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac Killer.”

(8) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a October 5 1970 postmarked correspondence
believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by
“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This
correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
QOctober 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence is comprised of headlines cut from local
newspapers and pasted upon what appears to be an index card.

(9) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked March 13
1971 from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the
Los Angeles Times by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked January 29
1974 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
QOctober 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(11) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a postmarked May 8 1974 correspondence mailed to
the San Francisco Chronicle and attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #6963 14, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence was mailed on a fixed-rate postcard.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked April 24

1978 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and initially attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The

Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD
Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

In the event that high quality digital imaging is unavailable, I am requesting fully developed 1:1
photographic prints that are neither Xeroxed nor photocopied.
Direct digital scans of the original negatives are preferred but in the event that this proves too
burdensome, digital scans of analogue, and analogue only, photographic prints are also





acceptable. Color photographs are preferred where available.

As clear and obvious examples of the requested correspondences are in the public domain 4 , any
withholding by SFPD would constitute “selective disclosure™ as prohibited by Black Panther
Party v. Kehoe, 42 Cal.App.3d 645 (1974), the original CPRA codification of California Gov.
Code § 6254.5 (1988), and the recodified CPRA California Gov. Code § 7921.505(b).

I look forward to your response by the close of the next business day, as required by Admin.
Code § 67.25(a).

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

4 https://zodiackillerfacts.com/gallery/index.php?cat=2

See also following images.

IMAGES OF JULY 31 1969

CORRESPONDENCES

IMAGES OF AUGUST 3/4 1969
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF OCTOBER 13 1969
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF NOVEMBER 8/9
1969 CORRESPONDENCES

IMAGES OF DECEMBER 20 1969
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF APRIL 28 1970
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF JULY 26 1970
CORRESPONDENCES

IMAGES OF OCTOBER 5 1970
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF MARCH 13 1971
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF JANUARY 29 1974
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF MAY 8 1974
CORRESPONDENCE

IMAGES OF APRIL 24 1978
CORRESPONDENCE”





In acknowledgement of your request, please see our responses below.

The San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) has identified multiple responsive records for your
request. We are currently in the process of duplicating and formatting those records as they are
not maintained, by the department, in the format that you have requested.

If you have any questions, please contact the Legal Division at (415) 837-7394.

Thank you for your courtesy in this regard.

Sincerely,

Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

SEFPD - Legal Division
Desk - (415)837-7150
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

POLICE DEPARTMENT
HEADQUARTERS
1245 370 Street
: San Francisco, California 94158
LONDON N. BREED WILLIAM SCOTT
MAYOR CHIEF OF POLICE

April 17, 2024

Via GovQA portal

RE: Public Records Request, dated 03.11.2024 Reference # P148239
Dear Anonymous,

The San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) received your Public Records Act request, dated
March 11, 2024.

You requested: “You requested: “**IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST**

San Francisco Police Department

Media Relations Unit

1245 3rd Street, 6th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

San Francisco Police Department

Legal Division

1245 3rd Street, 4th Floor

San Francisco, CA 95158

FAX: (415) 553-1999

March 11, 2024

To Whom it May Concern:

This is a request made under the California Public Records Act, California Government Code
sections 7920.000 — 7931.000 (“CPRA”) 1, San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, Administrative
Code, Chapter 67 (“Ordinance”) 2, and San Francisco Police Dept (“SFPD”) General Order 3.16
(2018) 3 for records in the possession or control of your agency.

Under Admin. Code § 67.25(a), this request is filed as an IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE
REQUEST.

I am requesting the following:

(1) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital .TIF or .PNG format

scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and

exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked July 31, 1969

from any correspondences believed to have been mailed by
Lhttps://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes displayexpandedbranch.xhtml?tocCode=GOV&di
vision=10.&title=1.

&part=&chapter=&article=

2 https://www.sfcityattorney.org/good-government/sunshine/sunshine-ordinance/

3 https://www.sanfranciscopolice.org/sites/default/files/Documents/2020-
02/SFPDDGO3.16021420.pdf

“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This

correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #6963 14, the

October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.
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These correspondences should be three in number.

(2) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes from a correspondence
believed to have been issued by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac Killer.” to the San Francisco Examiner on August 3rd or 4th,
1969. This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence begins: “Dear Editor / This is the Zodiac
speaking. In answer to your asking for more details about the good
times...”

(3) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked October 13,
1969 from correspondences believed to have been mailed to the
San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD
Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(4) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked November 8
and November 9, 1969 from correspondences believed to have
been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.

(5) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked December 20
1969 from a correspondence to attorney Melvin Belli believed to
have been mailed by “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(6) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, and envelopes postmarked April 28 1970 from a
correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco
Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(7) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked June 26 1970
from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the San
Francisco Chronicle by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
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#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence should include a copy of a map with added
drawings and/or notations from “Zodiac” or ““The Zodiac™ or “The
Zodiac Killer.”

(8) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a October 5 1970 postmarked correspondence
believed to have been mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle by
“Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This
correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence is comprised of headlines cut from local
newspapers and pasted upon what appears to be an index card.

(9) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked March 13
1971 from a correspondence believed to have been mailed to the
Los Angeles Times by “Zodiac” or “The Zodiac” or “The Zodiac
Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case
#696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked January 29
1974 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac Killer.”
This correspondence might be filed under SFPD Case #696314, the
Qctober 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

(11) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TTF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior from a postmarked May 8 1974 correspondence mailed to
the San Francisco Chronicle and attributed to “Zodiac” or “The
Zodiac” or “The Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be
filed under SFPD Case #6963 14, the October 10, 1969 murder of
Paul Lee Stine.

This correspondence was mailed on a fixed-rate postcard.

(10) High quality 1:1 (original scale) digital . TIF or .PNG format
scans of no less than 1200dpi of any and all images, interior and
exterior pages, enclosures, and envelopes postmarked April 24
1978 from a correspondence mailed to the San Francisco Chronicle
and initially attributed to “Zodiac™ or “The Zodiac™ or “The

Zodiac Killer.” This correspondence might be filed under SFPD
Case #696314, the October 10, 1969 murder of Paul Lee Stine.

In the event that high quality digital imaging is unavailable, I am requesting fully developed 1:1
photographic prints that are neither Xeroxed nor photocopied.
Direct digital scans of the original negatives are preferred but in the event that this proves too
burdensome, digital scans of analogue, and analogue only, photographic prints are also
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acceptable. Color photographs are preferred where available.

As clear and obvious examples of the requested correspondences are in the public domain 4 , any
withholding by SFPD would constitute “selective disclosure™ as prohibited by Black Panther
Party v. Kehoe, 42 Cal. App.3d 645 (1974), the original CPRA codification of California Gov.
Code § 6254.5 (1988), and the recodified CPRA California Gov. Code § 7921.505(b).

I look forward to your response by the close of the next business day, as required by Admin.
Code § 67.25(a).

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

4 https://zodiackillerfacts.com/gallery/index.php?cat=2

See also following images.

In acknowledgement of your request, please see our responses below.
Please review our image-specific responses:

IMAGES OF JULY 31 1969 CORRESPONDENCES
Responsive records are included with this correspondence. Please note that the SIF'PD has
no negatives of the letter / envelope sent to the Vallejo Times.

IMAGES OF AUGUST 3/4 1969 CORRESPONDENCE
The SFPD has no Responsive Records.

IMAGES OF OCTOBER 13 1969 CORRESPONDENCE
Responsive records are included with this correspondence. The SFPD has no negatives of
the envelope (photographs only).

IMAGES OF NOVEMBER 8/9 1969 CORRESPONDENCES
Matching images are still being searched for. If located, they will require formatting and they
will be released on a rolling basis.

IMAGES OF DECEMBER 20 1969 CORRESPONDENCE
Matching images are still being searched for. If located, they will require formatting and they
will be released on a rolling basis.

IMAGES OF APRIL 28 1970 CORRESPONDENCE
Matching images are still being searched for. If located, they will require formatting and they
will be released on a rolling basis.

IMAGES OF JULY 26 1970 CORRESPONDENCES
Matching images are still being searched for. If located, they will require formatting and they
will be released on a rolling basis.

IMAGES OF OCTOBER 5 1970 CORRESPONDENCE
Matching images are still being searched for. If located, they will require formatting and they
will be released on a rolling basis.
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IMAGES OF MARCH 13 1971 CORRESPONDENCE
Matching images are still being searched for. If located, they will require formatting and they
will be released on a rolling basis.

IMAGES OF JANUARY 29 1974 CORRESPONDENCE
Matching images are still being searched for. If located, they will require formatting and they
will be released on a rolling basis.

IMAGES OF MAY 8 1974 CORRESPONDENCE
Matching images are still being searched for. If located, they will require formatting and they
will be released on a rolling basis.

IMAGES OF APRIL 24 1978 CORRESPONDENCE”
Matching images are still being searched for. If located, they will require formatting and they
will be released on a rolling basis.

The San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) is still in process of identifying possible
responsive records, duplicating those records, and reviewing those records for release to the
public.

If vou have any questions, please contact the Legal Division at (415) 837-7394.

Thank you for your courtesy in this regard.

Sincerely,

Lt. Chris Beauchamp #561

SFPD - Legal Division
Desk - (415)837-7150






SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 94102
Tel. (415) 554-7724; Fax (415) 554-7854
http://www.sfgov.org/sunshine
SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT FORM
Anonymous

Complainant Name (Optional)

March 11, 2024
Date of Request:

Chief William Scott, Lt. Chris Beauchamp,

Please identify the City Official(s) and/or Employee(s) against whom the Chris topher Campbell, Walter Ware

complaint is being made:

n Francisco Police Department, San
Please identify the Officials’ and/or Employees’ Board, Commission, Task Force, Sa ancisco Police Department Sa

Department or other type of agency. Francisco Police Depatment Legal Divison
Name of the Custodian of Records tasked with providing the requested . .
information: San Francisco Police Department
| Alleged violation of public records access
X] Alleged failure to provide information in a timely manner in accordance
with the provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance
O] Alleged violation of a public meeting

Please indicate date of meeting if known

§ 67.21(b) and 67.25(a)(d), 67.34, and Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a)(b)
Sunshine Ordinance Section(s)

(If known, please cite specific provision(s) being violated)

Please describe the alleged violation. Use additional paper if needed. Please attach any relevant documentation which supports your
complaint.

This is a violation of failure on the part of the Legal Division to provide timely access to records in accord with

the Sunshine Ordinance. It is also a request for the Task Force, or its next available committee, to determine that

the records are public records.

Are you requesting a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? ! X yes ] no

If yes, please provide 1 or more preferred method(s) of contact:

] Phone: [] Mailing Address:
[] Fax: . ;
sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me
=l K] other: sfpdordinanceviolation@proton.me
Signature:/S/ X Date: May 7,2024

! NOTICE: PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT IS PROVIDED WHEN ADDRESSING A PUBLIC POLICY BODY IS SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PERSONAL
IDENTIFYING INFORMATION, AND COMPLAINTANTS MAY REMAIN ANONYMOUS. HOWEVER, FOR PROPER NOTICING AND PROCESSING OF A
HEARING REQUEST, A RELIABLE MEANS OF CONTACT IS RECOMMENDED. PLEASE NOTE THAT THE SOTF ADMINISTRATOR WILL NOT
REDACT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THESE SUBMISSIONS.

11/5/2015




Complaint






On March 21, 2024, SFPD dispatched another letter, which reads in part: “The San Francisco
Police Department (SFPD) is still in process of identifying possible responsive records,
duplicating those records, and reviewing those records for release to the public. The SFPD
anticipates completing this review in the next few weeks.” With this missive, SFPD again
violated Admin. Code § 67.25(a) and 67.25(d) as well as 67.21(b), which requires SFPD to
comply with my request “as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request.”
My request was a valid immediate disclosure request, but even if it was not, this section's

deadline applied and SFPD violated it. See Ex. E.

With this letter, SFPD also violated Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a)(b), which reads:

(a) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall, within
10 days from receipt of the request, determine whether the request,
in whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in
the possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person
making the request of the determination and the reasons therefor. If
the agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public
records, the agency shall also state the estimated date and time
when the records will be made available.

(b) In unusual circumstances, the time limit prescribed in this
article and Article 1 (commencing with Section 7922.500) may be
extended by written notice from the head of the agency or a
designee to the person making the request, setting forth the reasons
for the extension and the date on which a determination is
expected to be dispatched. No notice shall specify a date that
would result in an extension for more than 14 days.

SFPD’s estimate of “a few weeks™ provides no specified date. It also gives no sense, whatsoever,

of a time frame, let alone one held to the allocated 14 day window.

SFPD’s notice of March 21, 2024 was not properly posted to the GovQA public records portal.
To receive notice of its existence, I was forced to email Lt. Chris Beauchamp of the Legal

Division on March 25, 2024, See Ex. F.

On April 3, 2024, T again emailed It. Chris Beauchamp informing him that SFPD’s March 21,
2024 letter violates Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(b). See Ex. .



On April 3, 2024, I received an email response from Lt. Beauchamp in which he informed me—
incorrectly— that SFPD’s actions were proper under Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a) and San
Francisco Administrative code 67.25(d). See Ex. F.

Lt. Beauchamp’s email is contradicted by a recent memorandum from the office of the City
Attorney, dated November 16, 2021 °, which makes clear SFPD’s burdens under the existing
statutes. See Ex. F.

The relevant portions of the memorandum make explicitly clear SFPD’s burden and duty and

also make explicitly obvious that SFPD has violated both:

Deadlines to Respond to Standard Records Requests: As discussed
below, departments must provide copies of records within 10 calendar days
of a request or within a 14-day extension period. Under the Mayor’s
orders, departments could respond to requests with an initial response
stating whether disclosable records exist and providing an estimated date

when the department would make the records available. ..

Standard Requests

1. Initial Deadline for Response

Departments must respond within 10 calendar days to a standard public
records request to inspect or copy records. Cal. Govt. Code § 6253(c);
Admin. Code § 67.21(b). Because the Ordinance calls for compliance with
the request in that time period, we interpret the Ordinance as imposing an
initial deadline of 10 days to permit the inspection (or deny or restrict it if
there is a legal basis for doing s0) and to require disclosure of copies of
responsive records, if any (unless such records are exempt from

disclosure).

> https://www.sfeityattorney. org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Deadlines-for-Responding-to-Public-Re cords-
Requests-Following-the-Termination-of-the-Mayors-March-2020-Emergency-Orders- 1. pdf



2. Extension of Deadline

A department does not have an open-ended right to extend the time for
responding to a public records request. But in four circumstances,
specified below, departments may have up to 14 additional calendar days
to respond. To invoke such an extension, the department must inform the
requester in writing of the extension within the initial 10-day deadline,
setting forth the reasons for the extension and the date on which a response
will be made. Cal. Govt. Code § 6253(¢). It will often be appropriate to
state the maximum period for the extension because a precise date for
completing the response may be elusive; but, even if so, it is advisable for
the department to make a good faith effort to respond earlier than that

deadline.

On April 8, 2024, I again emailed Lt. Beauchamp, informing him that SFPD stood in violation of
existing statute. I inquired whether or not SFPD was invoking the “rule of reason™ allowance
detailed in the Good Government Guide and, if this was the case, to please confirm that the
Department had consulted with the City Attorney’s office per the recommendations of the Guide.
See Exes. F and H.

On April 10, 2024, SFPD uploaded a letter to the GovQA portal stating that it had found
responsive records but giving no time frame for their delivery. In so doing, SFPD again violated
Admin. Code § 67.25(a) and 67.25(d) as well as 67.21(b), which requires SFPD to comply with
my request “as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request.” My request
was a valid immediate disclosure request, but even if it was not, this section's deadline applied
and SFPD violated it. Furthermore, SFPD again violated Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a)(b). See
Ex. L

On April 16, 2024, T received a response from Lt. Beauchamp the contained an interpretation of
existing statues that is contradicted by the words of those statutes, the Good Governance Guide,

and the City Attorney’s November 16, 2021 memorandum. See Ex. F.



On April 19, 2024, SFPD uploaded some, but not all, of the requested records. In so doing,
SFPD again violated Admin. Code § 67.25(a) and 67.25(d) as well as 67.21(b), which requires
SFPD to comply with my request “as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a
request.” My request was a valid immediate disclosure request, but even if it was not, this
section's deadline applied and SFPD violated it. Accompanying this email was another letter
uploaded to the GovQA portal on April 19— although its text is dated April 17— in which SFPD
suggests that the remaining responsive records are still being located. No time estimate is given
for their delivery, which constitutes another violation of Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.535(a)(b) and
Admin. Code § 67.21(b) as well as 67.25(a)(d). See Ex. J.

As of this writing, May 7, 2024, SFPD has not completed this request.

I petition the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force to find that SFPD, its department head, L.t.
Chris Beauchamp, and any of its employees involved in processing my request have
violated Calif. Gov. Code § 7922.335(a)(b) as well as Admin. Code § 67.21(b) and
67.25(a)(d) by denying my immediate disclosure request and failing to produce the records

in a timely and/or complete manner.

I further petition the Task Force to determine that by willfully failing to produce the
requested records, SFPD, its department head, Lt. Chris Beauchamp, and any of its
employees involved in processing this request have also violated Admin. Code § 67.34 of the

Sunshine Ordinance and should be referred to the Ethics Commission.

Determination of the Records as Public

All of the requested records are available online and/or were reproduced in period newspapers
circa 1969 to 1971. As such, any withholding of the requested records by SFPD would constitute
“selective disclosure™ as prohibited by Black Panther Party v. Kehoe, 42 Cal. App.3d 645 (1974),
the original CPRA codification of California Gov. Code § 6254.5 (1988), and the recodified
CPRA California Gov. Code § 7921.505(b).



7921.505(b) reads:

Notwithstanding any other law, if a state or local agency discloses
to a member of the public a public record that is otherwise exempt
from this division, this disclosure constitutes a waiver of the

exemptions specified in:

(1) The provisions listed in Section 7920.505.

(2) Sections 7924.510 and 7924.700.

(3) Other similar provisions of law.

Therefore, 1 petition that under Admin. Code § 67.21(h), the Sunshine Ordinance Task

Force or its next available Committee determine “as soon as possible” that the requested

are public and that the Task Force “immediately order [SFPD] to comply with [my]

request.”

Thank you for your valuable time in considering this matter.
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Petitioner’s Supporting Documents
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Exhibit A

Immediate Disclosure Request
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